Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY AGREEMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΔΤΑ	·				
	N	Execution Date				
Geac Enterprise Soluti	ions, Inc.		03/14/2006			
Geac Performance Ma	inagement, Inc.		03/14/2006			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as First-Lien Administrative Agent						
Street Address:	P.O. Box 2558					
City:	Houston					
State/Country:	TEXAS					
Postal Code:	77252-2558					
Patent Number: 53902		296				
Property Ty	pe	Number				
Patent Number:	58623	2322				
Patent Number: 58482		271 027				
Patent Number:	5752027					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:	(866)459-2899	ı				
Correspondence will be	e sent via US Mail w	hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone: 202-783-2700						
Email:	carey.lening@federalresearch.com					
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:						
Address Line 1:	1030 Fifteenth Street, NW, Ste 920 attn: Carey Lening					
Address Line 4:	Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		355900				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Carey Lening				
500093228 REEL: 017448 FRAME: 0740						

Total Attachments: 8				
source=355900#page1.tif				
source=355900#page2.tif				
source=355900#page3.tif				
source=355900#page4.tif				
source=355900#page5.tif				
source=355900#page6.tif				
source=355900#page7.tif				
source=355900#page8.tif				

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office						
Tab settings ➡ ➡ ♥ ♥ ♥	<u> </u>					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
 Name of conveying party(ies): Geac Enterprise Solutions, Inc. 	 Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as First-Lien Administrative Agent</u> Internal Address:					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?						
3. Nature of conveyance:						
Assignment Merger Security Agreement	Street Address: P.O. Box 2558					
Other						
	City: HoustonState: TX Zip: 77252-2558					
Execution Date: <u>March 14, 2006</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🖌 No					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):						
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the execution date of the application is:					
A. Patent Application No.(s) See attached.	B. Patent No.(s) See attached.					
Additional numbers att	ached? 📝 Yes 🦳 No					
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 4					
Name: Carey Lening	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$					
Internal Address: Federal Research Corporation	Enclosed					
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Street Address: 1023 15th Street, NW	8. Deposit account number:					
Suite 401						
City: <u>Washington</u> _State: <u>DC</u> Zip: <u>20005</u>						
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE						
9. Signature.						
Leah F. Baskin	hr. Baskin_ april 10, 2006_					
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:						
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231						

SHORT FORM PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of March 14, 2006, among the subsidiaries of Holdings listed on Schedule I hereto and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Administrative</u> <u>Agent</u>").

Reference is made to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of March 14, 2006 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among Extensity, a société à responsabilité limitée organized under the laws of Luxembourg ("Holdings"), TriCage Acquisition, a société à responsabilité limitée organized under the laws of Luxembourg (the "Lux Borrower"), GEAC (U.S.) HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "U.S. Borrower" and, together with the Lux Borrower, the "Borrowers"), the Subsidiaries of Holdings (as identified therein) and the Administrative Agent. The Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrowers subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement dated as of March 14, 2006 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Credit Agreement")) among Holdings, the Borrowers, the Lenders party thereto, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. as Administrative Agent, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and Merril Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated, as Co-Syndication Agents, and Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc. and General Electric Capital Corporation, as Co-Documentation Agents. The obligations of the Lenders to extend such credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery of this Agreement. Holdings and the Subsidiary Parties are affiliates of the Borrowers, will derive substantial benefits from the extension of credit to the Borrowers pursuant to the Credit Agreement and are willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to extend such credit. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms.</u> Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Security Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest.</u> As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, each Grantor, pursuant to the Security Agreement, did and hereby does grant to the Administrative Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, each Grantor's right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties that are included in the Article 9 Collateral as defined in the Security Agreement now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

all letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any other country, including those listed on Schedule II (the "<u>Patents</u>"), and all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein.

SECTION 3. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The security interests granted to the Administrative Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

GEAC ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS, INC.,

By Name:

Title:

[[2587947]]

GEAC PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT, INC.,

By ete: Name: Title:

[[2587947]]

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent,

By Name; John Kowałczuk Title. Vice President

[[2587947]]

Subsidiary Parties

Geac Enterprise Solutions, Inc.

Geac Performance Management, Inc.

Schedule II

Schedules to Patent Security Agreement

TITLE	PATENT NO. ISSUE DATE	APPLIC, NO./ FILING DATE	OWNER
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CALCULATION WITH DISPLAY DATA; METHOD FOR FACILITATING ANALYSIS OF DATA IN A DATA FILE	5390296 2/14/95	93132495 10/6/93	GEAC PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT, INC.
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FACILITATING CUSTOMER SERVICE COMMUNICATIONS IN A COMPUTING ENVIRONMENT	5862322 1/19/99	96601972 2/15/96	GEAC ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS, INC.
PROCESS AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING THE WORK FLOW IN A MULTI-USER COMPUTING SYSTEM	5848271 12/8/98	94213022 3/14/94	GEAC ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS, INC.
APPARATUS AND PROCESS FOR CREATING AND ACCESSING A DATABASE CENTRIC OBJECT	5752027 5/12/98	94347584 11/30/94	GEAC ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS, INC.

RECORDED: 04/11/2006

[[2587947]]